
Year-To-Date
2018 - 2019

Living Individuals $297,513,917

Realized Bequests 61,107,945

358,621,862

37,309,186

60,333,695

26,434,171

$482,698,914

Year-To-Date
2018 - 2019

$460,800,725

12,208,886

9,689,303

0

$482,698,914

3,829,660

132,060

THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN
REGENTS' COMMUNICATION

Item for Information
June 30, 2020

Report on Voluntary Support

Summary by Source

Corporations

Foundations

Associations/Others

TOTAL Dollars

The following figures include outright gifts and pledge payments for all purposes, from all fundraising efforts 
within the University. Not included are pledges at original face value, bequests not yet distributed, or deferred 
payment devices such as insurance policies.

Source of Gifts

Individuals

Total Individuals

Year-To-Date
2019 - 2020

$257,734,476

59,777,152

317,511,628

2,339,425

Life Income Agreements

Outside Managed Irrevocable Trusts

TOTAL Dollars

July 2020

Respectfully submitted,

Tom Baird
Vice President for Development

29,872,963

63,731,728

29,180,041

$440,296,360

Year-To-Date
2019 - 2020

$428,001,416

3,580,683

8,714,261

0

$440,296,360 $39,613,770

Gifts for
June 2019

$30,664,427

1,022,000

31,686,427

1,758,258

$39,613,770

Gifts for
June 2019

$38,389,042

Summary by Type of Gift

Source of Gifts

Cash and Equivalents

Gifts-In-Kind

3,180,692

11,863,366

3,285,135

$51,656,487

Gifts for
June 2020

$48,941,193

897,159

1,818,134

0

$51,656,487

1,092,668

0

Gifts for
June 2020

$31,553,460

1,773,834

33,327,294

cshankle
Text Box
Received by the RegentsSeptember 17, 2020



State of Michigan
Year to Date
2019-2020

Outside of State
Year to Date
2019-2020

State of Michigan
Year to Date
2019-2020

Outside of State
Year to Date
2019-2020

Living Individuals $95,485,990 $162,248,485 37.0% 63.0%

Realized Bequests 40,044,344 19,732,808 67.0% 33.0%

135,530,334 181,981,294 42.7% 57.3%

11,619,690 18,253,273 38.9% 61.1%

17,887,543 45,844,185 28.1% 71.9%

1,765,076 27,414,965 6.0% 94.0%

$166,802,643 $273,493,718 37.9% 62.1%

Living Individuals 66,574 36,247 64.7% 35.3%

Realized Bequests 77 99 43.8% 56.3%

66,651 36,346 64.7% 35.3%

1,129 1,177 49.0% 51.0%

40 113 26.1% 73.9%

249 266 48.3% 51.7%

68,060 37,896 64.2% 35.8%

Item for Information
June 30, 2020

Report on Voluntary Support

Summary by Source

Corporations

Foundations

Associations/Others

TOTAL Dollars

% of Donors

% of Gift Receipts

TOTAL Donors

Source of Gifts

Individuals

Total Individuals

Donors

Gifts Received

Individuals

Total Individuals

Corporations

Foundations

Associations/Others



Unit 2017 2018 2019 2017 2018 2019
A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 890 785 834 834 801 4,761,133 6,664,328 4,858,713 4,858,713 4,929,369
Penny W. Stamps School of Art and Design 565 644 615 615 526 2,052,654 2,133,117 1,795,126 1,795,126 1,909,335
Stephen M. Ross School of Business 8,418 7,897 7,610 7,610 6,656 32,333,848 31,703,408 41,662,544 41,662,544 36,644,595
School of Dentistry 1,822 1,782 1,920 1,920 1,598 6,492,684 4,201,101 3,080,617 3,080,617 3,645,749
School of Education 2,412 2,336 2,557 2,557 2,542 5,938,803 8,474,970 11,298,726 11,298,726 8,101,812
College of Engineering 7,961 7,321 7,459 7,459 7,122 29,135,173 33,935,813 31,682,539 31,682,539 27,216,524
School for Environment and Sustainability 929 900 918 918 929 2,691,334 4,469,385 2,220,414 2,220,414 5,303,384
Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 2,935 2,508 2,617 2,617 2,544 5,531,888 5,010,647 6,083,214 6,083,214 3,179,576
School of Information 1,328 1,446 1,345 1,345 1,339 921,261 1,189,629 3,412,544 3,412,544 1,639,619
School of Kinesiology 975 1,016 988 988 882 1,361,012 1,014,328 1,394,594 1,394,594 1,020,420
Law School 5,984 5,800 5,588 5,588 5,292 14,320,487 24,615,924 12,771,100 12,771,100 10,700,484
College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 17,344 17,407 19,014 19,014 17,488 49,141,904 44,983,558 57,532,052 57,532,052 39,646,309
School of Music, Theatre & Dance 4,583 5,221 4,293 4,293 3,974 8,149,703 6,950,036 10,541,563 10,541,563 6,981,497
School of Nursing 1,695 1,693 1,728 1,728 1,414 2,891,012 2,638,340 2,999,712 2,999,712 3,173,126
College of Pharmacy 1,097 1,035 984 984 885 3,273,265 3,451,305 1,945,261 1,945,261 2,860,039
School of Public Health 1,735 1,738 1,760 1,760 1,746 7,688,432 11,536,036 4,915,632 4,915,632 4,182,704
Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 671 716 754 754 862 2,476,530 3,146,716 9,198,856 9,198,856 8,580,686
School of Social Work 1,199 992 1,001 1,001 1,229 1,223,596 1,062,510 1,263,741 1,263,741 1,186,336

Michigan Medicine 35,320 37,574 36,541 36,541 39,205 158,090,617 160,337,725 147,177,487 147,177,487 157,702,700

University of Michigan-Dearborn 3,524 3,737 4,213 4,213 4,093 2,824,347 2,914,757 3,403,442 3,403,442 4,859,325
University of Michigan-Flint 2,399 2,166 2,285 2,285 2,159 14,816,623 3,434,811 2,699,844 2,699,844 2,372,399

Alumni Association 4,453 4,669 4,286 4,286 4,719 1,320,766 1,463,663 1,271,888 1,271,888 1,463,459
Intercollegiate Athletics 35,032 22,980 7,230 7,230 6,559 55,918,997 55,807,394 27,150,795 27,150,795 29,052,108
Michigan Radio 188,810 206,219 209,125 209,125 220,734 7,437,060 7,495,321 7,732,247 7,732,247 7,996,748
Museum of Art 928 926 701 701 671 4,240,761 2,961,668 13,350,711 13,350,711 5,194,894
University Library 636 871 820 820 817 1,936,478 2,832,662 2,599,330 2,599,330 2,832,945
University Musical Society 3,040 2,587 2,529 2,529 1,912 5,507,004 5,094,707 3,938,186 3,938,186 3,199,059

Office of the President 2,791 2,974 2,507 2,507 2,214 2,526,796 1,094,690 1,641,723 1,641,723 1,933,568

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Unit Report of Gifts Received
4 Year Report as of June 30, 2020

Transactions

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,
Fiscal
YTD

June 30, 2019

Fiscal
YTD

June 30, 2020

Dollars

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,
Fiscal
YTD

June 30, 2019

Fiscal
YTD

June 30, 2020



Unit 2017 2018 2019 2017 2018 2019

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Unit Report of Gifts Received
4 Year Report as of June 30, 2020

Transactions

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,
Fiscal
YTD

June 30, 2019

Fiscal
YTD

June 30, 2020

Dollars

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,
Fiscal
YTD

June 30, 2019

Fiscal
YTD

June 30, 2020
Life Sciences Institute 153 154 152 152 211 1,988,784 3,371,794 2,726,634 2,726,634 3,062,099

Exec. VP Academic Affairs & Provost 277 452 450 450 586 6,500,689 5,515,709 8,534,263 8,534,263 6,010,347
Bentley Historical Library 486 364 393 393 331 306,362 472,659 222,504 222,504 986,184
Center for the Education of Women 671 624 569 569 582 665,855 1,242,284 399,180 399,180 291,046
Clements Library 657 639 750 750 687 434,818 2,013,268 4,138,267 4,138,267 8,487,845
Institute for Social Research 357 397 320 320 387 6,633,875 8,534,067 5,960,757 5,960,757 13,225,247
Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum 3,096 3,261 3,334 3,334 2,540 834,711 979,210 1,842,575 1,842,575 491,547
Office of Financial Aid 3,048 2,955 3,169 3,169 2,347 6,827,492 10,495,506 11,255,534 11,255,534 4,060,751
Office of Student Publications 355 536 492 492 642 59,198 104,445 1,449,515 1,449,515 273,749

VP for Development 296 297 355 355 284 2,165,036 4,649,610 17,269,950 17,269,950 7,957,064

Exec VP & Chief Financial Officer 1,091 961 984 984 882 1,370,258 537,908 658,393 658,393 463,891

VP of Research 286 240 216 216 139 1,976,784 1,788,127 4,735,576 4,735,576 2,827,419

VP Student Life 5,295 5,529 7,148 7,148 8,659 2,584,734 4,975,375 3,878,907 3,878,907 4,648,643

Univ of Michigan-Ann-Arbor 47 50 6 6 2 23,070 3,704 4,260 4,260 1,760

TOTAL 355,591 362,399 350,560 350,560 359,191 $467,375,834 $485,302,216 $482,698,914 $482,698,914 $440,296,360
TOTAL DONORS 130,251 119,032 106,480 106,480 105,956



2017 2018 2019

Living Individuals $256,568,251 $264,619,020 $297,513,917 $297,513,917 $257,734,476

Realized Bequests 66,237,780 78,233,067 61,107,945 61,107,945 59,777,152

322,806,031 342,852,087 358,621,862 358,621,862 317,511,628

41,753,224 37,383,000 37,309,186 37,309,186 29,872,963

73,504,388 72,474,470 60,333,695 60,333,695 63,731,728

29,312,190 32,592,659 26,434,171 26,434,171 29,180,041

$467,375,833 $485,302,216 $482,698,914 $482,698,914 $440,296,360

Living Individuals 344,294 351,771 340,794 340,794 350,188

Realized Bequests 516 413 390 390 437

344,810 352,184 341,184 341,184 350,625

8,662 8,264 7,596 7,596 6,719

554 528 491 491 480

1,565 1,423 1,289 1,289 1,367

355,591 362,399 350,560 350,560 359,191TOTAL Transactions

Source of Gifts

Individuals

Total Individuals

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 

Individuals

Total Individuals

Corporations

Foundations

Associations/Others

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

SOURCE of Gifts
as of June 30, 2020

Corporations

Foundations

Associations/Others

TOTAL Dollars

FYTD
June 30, 2019

FYTD
June 30, 2020



FYTD

DISTRIBUTION 2017 2018 2019 June 30, 2020

Endowment Restricted - Academic Divisions 21,740,668 23,468,292 20,549,322 14,825,089

Endowment Restricted - Athletics 105,050 113,576 118,315 135,789

Endowment Restricted - Faculty and Staff 11,045,703 19,822,951 23,529,262 20,541,039

Endowment Restricted - Library 623,897 1,206,921 384,607 561,868

Endowment Restricted - Op and Maint of Plant 727,402 536,995 546,547 608,084

Endowment Restricted - Other 3,634,477 4,117,298 8,445,572 15,856,201

Endowment Restricted - Public Service and Extension 4,081,915 3,958,012 3,500,651 5,852,870

Endowment Restricted - Research 44,026,159 50,580,364 51,677,825 43,906,594

Endowment Restricted - Student Financial Aid 71,576,814 83,236,459 76,875,789 61,868,996

Endowment Unrestricted 129,624 4,787 113,150 700,740

Loan Funds 17,661 22,313 1,755 16,757

Property, Building, Equipment 48,776,235 47,894,824 42,950,213 29,666,427

Total Capital Purposes Funds $206,485,604 $234,962,794 $228,693,008 $194,540,454

Academic Divisions 22,843,618 23,254,109 26,126,120 21,302,836

Athletics 25,326,809 18,669,937 832,311 755,359

Faculty and Staff 12,873,810 12,981,379 12,500,682 9,834,618

Library 540,616 1,681,319 482,204 1,728,324

Op and Maint of Plant 12,689,856 6,176,732 8,447,066 9,846,869

Other Restricted 17,147,543 29,534,479 35,140,345 21,333,939

Public Service and Extension 49,896,889 36,527,239 37,070,003 50,804,146

Research 94,381,919 99,693,734 104,516,812 104,361,500

Student Financial Aid 21,965,803 19,185,183 24,537,193 20,679,967

Unrestricted 3,223,367 2,635,313 4,353,169 5,108,349

Total Current Operations Funds $260,890,229 $250,339,422 $254,005,906 $245,755,906

Sum: $467,375,834 $485,302,216 $482,698,914 $440,296,360

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Distribution Report of Gifts Received
as of June 30, 2020

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 



Unit
Reachable Liv 

Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg
A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 9,321 4.0% 370 211,334 571 46 27,705 602 87 169,017 1,943 503 408,056 811
Penny W. Stamps School of Art and Design 7,555 2.1% 161 258,745 1,607 72 232,731 3,232 115 195,566 1,701 348 687,043 1,974
Stephen M. Ross School of Business 49,369 5.6% 2,774 15,364,134 5,539 183 367,764 2,010 383 798,341 2,084 3,340 16,530,239 4,949
School of Dentistry 9,330 6.3% 592 1,078,766 1,822 64 303,957 4,749 138 242,894 1,760 794 1,625,617 2,047
School of Education 40,607 2.4% 976 284,004 291 252 404,453 1,605 330 465,669 1,411 1,558 1,154,126 741
College of Engineering 80,592 3.4% 2,733 3,697,658 1,353 329 1,084,849 3,297 692 864,582 1,249 3,754 5,647,090 1,504
School for Environment and Sustainability 7,981 4.1% 331 112,398 340 76 1,143,426 15,045 98 148,467 1,515 505 1,404,291 2,781
Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 108,842 1.3% 1,368 716,072 523 94 126,383 1,344 159 104,250 656 1,621 946,705 584
School of Information 8,852 4.3% 383 179,082 468 144 360,344 2,502 128 80,847 632 655 620,273 947
School of Kinesiology 7,798 2.3% 176 156,333 888 78 65,257 837 125 141,810 1,134 379 363,400 959
Law School 21,842 11.7% 2,565 5,184,999 2,021 144 83,185 578 540 2,003,353 3,710 3,249 7,271,538 2,238
College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 211,965 2.9% 6,112 8,761,676 1,434 971 2,128,114 2,192 2,571 2,473,561 962 9,654 13,363,350 1,384
School of Music, Theatre & Dance 12,747 3.7% 477 196,307 412 1,112 1,762,886 1,585 761 561,919 738 2,350 2,521,112 1,073
School of Nursing 12,843 4.5% 575 553,964 963 121 145,096 1,199 125 97,381 779 821 796,440 970
College of Pharmacy 4,174 7.5% 315 725,941 2,305 29 41,015 1,414 71 404,252 5,694 415 1,171,208 2,822
School of Public Health 15,277 4.9% 743 483,780 651 68 40,476 595 149 279,512 1,876 960 803,768 837
Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 3,776 8.2% 308 126,009 409 54 590,648 10,938 90 3,104,426 34,494 452 3,821,083 8,454
School of Social Work 15,254 3.5% 530 246,886 466 68 74,702 1,099 128 144,136 1,126 726 465,724 641

Michigan Medicine 13,778 7.7% 1,066 2,529,047 2,372 4,934 11,890,353 2,410 17,174 12,607,390 734 23,174 27,026,790 1,166

University of Michigan-Dearborn 53,904 1.4% 749 486,087 649 198 296,084 1,495 789 252,454 320 1,736 1,034,625 596
University of Michigan-Flint 43,795 0.9% 400 193,445 484 163 219,941 1,349 376 172,065 458 939 585,451 623

Alumni Association 1,709 569,251 333 1,296 362,172 279 3,005 931,422 310
Intercollegiate Athletics 2,374 9,725,133 4,097 1,193 1,281,831 1,074 3,567 11,006,963 3,086
Michigan Radio 6,918 1,306,404 189 28,176 4,231,758 150 35,094 5,538,162 158
Museum of Art 209 1,609,360 7,700 183 1,059,887 5,792 392 2,669,247 6,809
University Library 324 457,018 1,411 130 65,690 505 454 522,708 1,151
University Musical Society 566 972,586 1,718 692 490,823 709 1,258 1,463,409 1,163

Office of the President 768 354,785 462 255 343,860 1,348 1,023 698,645 683
Life Sciences Institute 25 866,261 34,650 42 8,156 194 67 874,416 13,051

Exec. VP Academic Affairs & Provost 162 147,962 913 156 475,550 3,048 318 623,512 1,961
Bentley Historical Library 90 169,598 1,884 77 114,025 1,481 167 283,623 1,698
Center for the Education of Women 181 94,835 524 108 40,642 376 289 135,477 469

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of June 30, 2020

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI Gifts by U-M ALUMNI Gifts by NON-ALUMNI

*Due to rounding, may not sum to total

TOTAL GIFTS*



Unit
Reachable Liv 

Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of June 30, 2020

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI Gifts by U-M ALUMNI Gifts by NON-ALUMNI

*Due to rounding, may not sum to total

TOTAL GIFTS*

Clements Library 210 288,260 1,373 198 354,666 1,791 408 642,926 1,576
Institute for Social Research 90 183,710 2,041 82 214,249 2,613 172 397,959 2,314
Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum 782 171,375 219 1,163 238,851 205 1,945 410,226 211
Office of Financial Aid 1,167 1,378,298 1,181 196 519,564 2,651 1,363 1,897,863 1,392
Office of Student Publications 290 241,521 833 130 15,056 116 420 256,577 611

VP for Development 92 1,981,915 21,543 26 4,049,876 155,764 118 6,031,791 51,117

Exec VP & Chief Financial Officer 57 129,924 2,279 101 27,691 274 158 157,615 998

VP of Research 44 173,116 3,934 24 5,421 226 68 178,537 2,626

VP Student Life 2,429 870,607 358 3,641 729,524 200 6,070 1,600,131 264

Univ of Michigan-Ann-Arbor 1 10 10 1 10 10



Unit Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL*
A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 757 6 29 3 6 801 516,884 4,021,937 174,683 158,315 57,551 4,929,369
Penny W. Stamps School of Art and Design 512 3 6 3 2 526 1,525,768 235,573 96,370 45,625 6,000 1,909,335
Stephen M. Ross School of Business 5,743 9 883 10 11 6,656 33,771,013 405,751 2,181,678 229,232 56,921 36,644,595
School of Dentistry 1,442 2 138 3 13 1,598 2,273,947 75,000 1,134,002 150,000 12,800 3,645,749
School of Education 2,491 8 31 10 2 2,542 4,258,152 237,578 793,752 2,431,080 381,250 8,101,812
College of Engineering 6,354 35 669 26 38 7,122 14,403,677 1,263,522 7,496,143 2,744,166 1,309,015 27,216,524
School for Environment and Sustainability 885 3 18 14 9 929 1,725,141 17,000 39,024 2,604,363 917,856 5,303,384
Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 2,447 38 57 1 1 2,544 1,692,919 1,338,183 128,224 20,000 250 3,179,576
School of Information 1,309 2 23 5 1,339 1,120,598 2,419 322,586 194,016 1,639,619
School of Kinesiology 867 15 882 924,990 95,430 1,020,420
Law School 4,946 13 312 12 9 5,292 8,630,696 1,388,595 621,479 50,149 9,565 10,700,484
College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 16,804 52 451 73 108 17,488 25,579,222 3,335,536 1,221,537 6,972,510 2,537,504 39,646,309
School of Music, Theatre & Dance 3,826 16 116 8 8 3,974 5,309,612 1,346,533 145,979 166,275 13,098 6,981,497
School of Nursing 1,375 11 22 2 4 1,414 1,011,439 1,343,002 571,040 5,000 242,645 3,173,126
College of Pharmacy 810 7 50 4 14 885 1,759,558 641,922 150,464 62,358 245,738 2,860,039
School of Public Health 1,647 5 58 11 25 1,746 2,330,729 318,839 437,572 817,416 278,148 4,182,704
Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 833 15 10 4 862 6,075,574 4,629 2,231,096 269,387 8,580,686
School of Social Work 1,198 4 19 7 1 1,229 563,865 300,038 43,354 229,079 50,000 1,186,336

Michigan Medicine 36,889 136 1,345 145 690 39,205 70,569,364 33,256,829 6,609,961 28,359,212 18,907,334 157,702,700

University of Michigan-Dearborn 3,799 24 245 9 16 4,093 1,256,390 2,402,065 801,088 301,357 98,425 4,859,325
University of Michigan-Flint 2,082 1 42 19 15 2,159 770,829 335 204,209 1,259,434 137,592 2,372,399

Alumni Association 4,581 1 123 6 8 4,719 1,284,928 10,000 141,123 23,550 3,857 1,463,459
Intercollegiate Athletics 6,267 9 255 8 20 6,559 24,583,530 1,903,917 2,482,263 48,650 33,749 29,052,108
Michigan Radio 219,363 1,101 34 236 220,734 5,791,788 928,928 115,130 1,160,901 7,996,748
Museum of Art 650 2 13 6 671 4,373,150 504,357 314,612 2,775 5,194,894
University Library 791 4 16 5 1 817 586,703 1,156,979 12,856 978,361 98,046 2,832,945
University Musical Society 1,850 15 38 7 2 1,912 2,228,623 139,537 528,000 302,300 600 3,199,059

Office of the President 2,023 15 174 2 2,214 943,718 908,823 50,652 30,375 1,933,568

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by SOURCE by Unit
as of June 30, 2020

Transactions

*Due to rounding, may not sum to total

Dollars



Unit Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL*

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by SOURCE by Unit
as of June 30, 2020

Transactions

*Due to rounding, may not sum to total

Dollars

Life Sciences Institute 185 1 1 24 211 2,148,828 1,000 20,000 892,271 3,062,099

Exec. VP Academic Affairs & Provost 545 27 11 3 586 3,460,267 1,096,230 1,053,982 399,867 6,010,347
Bentley Historical Library 315 1 5 1 9 331 965,523 20,000 552 1 108 986,184
Center for the Education of Women 548 30 1 3 582 248,620 28,607 6,000 7,819 291,046
Clements Library 659 1 22 2 3 687 719,126 250,000 14,594 7,503,000 1,125 8,487,845
Institute for Social Research 357 7 15 8 387 8,732,009 12,707 4,093,475 387,055 13,225,247
Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum 2,514 13 3 10 2,540 442,576 9,857 7,665 31,450 491,547
Office of Financial Aid 2,255 3 49 1 39 2,347 2,484,017 1,212,300 103,584 32,104 228,745 4,060,751
Office of Student Publications 629 11 1 1 642 260,127 11,598 2,000 25 273,749

VP for Development 277 5 1 1 284 6,440,891 1,505,692 480 10,000 7,957,064

Exec VP & Chief Financial Officer 877 2 3 882 157,965 20,063 285,863 463,891

VP of Research 123 14 2 139 2,346,203 267,850 213,366 2,827,419

VP Student Life 8,362 6 272 7 12 8,659 3,465,505 234,892 572,453 179,239 196,553 4,648,643

Univ of Michigan-Ann-Arbor 1 1 2 10 1,750 1,760

TOTAL* 350,188 437 6,719 480 1,367 359,191 $257,734,476 $59,777,152 $29,872,963 $63,731,728 $29,180,041 $440,296,360



 
 

LISTING OF GIFTS $10,000 AND OVER FOR JUNE 2020 

 

 
 

Page 2.0 

AbbVie Inc., North Chicago, Illinois 
 School of Public Health 
  Research 

30,000 

 
Altschull Family Charitable Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, 
Cincinnati, Ohio 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Marc Altschull Actuarial Award Fund 

25,000 

 
American Bureau of Shipping, Houston, Texas 
 College of Engineering 
  American Bureau of Shipping Student Support-NAME Fund 

50,000 

 
American Cancer Society, Atlanta, Georgia 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 
 Life Sciences Institute 
  Research 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

187,106 

 
American Heart Association Inc, Dallas, Texas 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

25,961 

 
American Lung Association National Office, New York, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 

25,000 

 
American Medical Association, Chicago, Illinois 
 Michigan Medicine 

15,000 

 
American Society for Reproductive Medicine (ASRM), Vestavia, Alabama 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

55,000 

 
American Society of Hematology, Washington, District of Columbia 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

181,250 

 
Ann Arbor Active Against ALS, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

50,000 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 School of Education 

500,000 
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Anonymous Donor 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

11,000 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 

10,000 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Student Support 
 Michigan Radio 

10,065 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 
  Student Support 

25,000 

 
Robert L. Anthony IV, Northville 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

20,000 

 
Applied Imaging Inc, Grand Rapids 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Stephen M. Ross Athletic Campus Fund 

20,000 

 
Association of University Radiologists (AUR), Oak Brook, Illinois 
 Michigan Medicine 

18,750 

 
Avenir Foundation Inc., Lakewood, Colorado 
 Clements Library 
  Adams, Peckham, Dann, and Graffagnino Endowment Fund 

7,500,000 

 
Ballmer Group of the Goldman Sachs Philanthropy Fund, Albany, New York 
 Institute for Social Research 

8,000,000 

 
BCBSM Foundation, Detroit 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

10,000 

 
Biogen Idec, Cambridge, Massachusetts 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Student Support 

90,000 

 
Jeff T. Blau, New York, New York 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Building Fund 

2,300,000 

 
Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan, Detroit 
 Michigan Medicine 

100,000 
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F. A. & A. M. Bower Charitable Trust 
 Michigan Medicine 

203,014 

 
Margaret C. Boyd, Germantown, Tennessee 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  Waterman Endowed Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
Susan Brown Interiors, Inc., Kalamazoo 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Susan Crumpacker Brown Research Professorship in Depression 

Expendable Fund 
 Museum of Art 
  Eleanor Noyes Crumpacker Expendable Fund 

25,000 

 
Byrd Family Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Student Support 
 Law School 

10,000 

 
Cancer Research Institute, Inc., New York, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

50,000 

 
Elizabeth W. Caswell, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Caswell Family Fellowship Training Fund in Pediatric 

Endocrinology 

25,000 

 
CERN Foundation, Zionsville, Indiana 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

50,000 

 
Charitable Adult Rides and Services, Inc., San Diego, California 
 Michigan Radio 

26,297 

 
Eugene A. Cheng, Rolling Hills, California 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Enid Cheng Scholarship Fund 

25,314 

 
Choroideremia Research Foundation, Inc. (CRF), Springfield, 
Massachusetts 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

59,458 

 
William A. Cilluffo II, McLean, Virginia 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Student Support 

10,000 

 
Edwin J. Clark Estate 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 

25,000 
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CMB Property Management, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 

10,000 

 
Bruce B. Cohen, Silver Spring, Maryland 
 School of Education 
  Wilbur J. Cohen Endowment Fund 

25,000 

 
Community Oncology Alliance, Virginia Beach, Virginia 
 School of Public Health 
  Research 

10,000 

 
Conlin Family Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Boston, 
Massachusetts 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Conlin Fund for Living Business Leadership 

200,000 

 
Corporation for Public Broadcasting, Washington, District of Columbia 
 Michigan Radio 

75,000 

 
Michael A. Costello, Haslett 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Charles Woodson Clinical Research Fund 

10,000 

 
Crockett Family Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
 Student Life 
  Yuna and Sewon Kang Leadership Engagement Scholarship 

Fund 

25,000 

 
Crohn's & Colitis Foundation of America, Inc., New York, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

29,125 

 
Sheila A. Crowley, Ann Arbor 
 University Musical Society 

19,918 

 
Cystic Fibrosis Foundation National Headquarters, Bethesda, Maryland 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

177,594 

 
David P. Darling, Berkeley, California 
 Michigan Medicine 
  David P. Darling Endowment Fund 
   Charitable remainder unitrust 
 School of Dentistry 
  David P. Darling Endowment Fund 
   Charitable remainder unitrust 

550,516 
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Jane C. Davis and Jon S. Davis Family Charitable Fund of the US 
Charitable Gift Fund, Indianapolis, Indiana 
 Student Life 
  Jon S. Davis Family Fund for Academic Support 

25,000 

 
Delta Dental Foundation, Lansing 
 School of Dentistry 
  The Patrick P. Gribben, Jr. Community Commitment Award Fund 

12,500 

 
Jordan L. Dickstein, New York, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Jordan and Kim Dickstein Internship Fund 

10,000 

 
Bill & Molly Dobson Fund of the Ann Arbor Area Community Foundation, 
Ann Arbor 
 University of Michigan 
  Molly Dobson Development Summer Internship Fund 

20,000 

 
James R. Donahey, Ann Arbor 
 University Musical Society 

10,000 

 
Donia-Ritter Family Trust, Ann Arbor 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Robert J. Donia Graduate Student Support Fund 

25,000 

 
Tom Dudley, Carbondale, Colorado 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Tom, Tom, Jr. and Lauren Dudley Men's Swimming and Diving 

Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
The Ehrenberg Family Charitable Fund of the J.P. Morgan Charitable Giving 
Fund, Jenkintown, Pennsylvania 
 School of Information 

300,000 

 
Roger Ehrenberg, New York, New York 
 School of Information 
  Roger Ehrenberg and Carin Levine-Ehrenberg, Diversity 

Scholarship Fund 

75,000 

 
Anthony L. Elshout, Novato, California 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 

10,000 

 
EmblemHealth, New York, New York 
 School of Public Health 
  Research 

20,000 

 
Fred A. and Barbara M. Erb Family Foundation, Royal Oak 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
 University of Michigan 
  Research 

135,000 
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Franklin K. Erf, Cupertino, California 
 College of Engineering 

18,064 

 
Ernst & Young Foundation, Secaucus, New Jersey 
 For employee matching gifts 

199,009 

 
David S. Evans, Chicago, Illinois 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Evans Family Fund 

100,000 

 
Exxon Mobil Foundation, Spring, Texas 
 For employee matching gifts 

321,921 

 
Facebook, Inc., Menlo Park, California 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 
 School of Information 
  Research 

199,342 

 
Fashion Footwear Charitable Foundation, Inc., New York, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

200,000 

 
Pat and Mary Ann Feehan Charitable Fund of the U.S. Charitable Gift Trust, 
Indianapolis, Indiana 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Dr. Patrick and Mary Ann Feehan Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
Marc Feinberg, New York, New York 
 School of Education 

49,774 

 
Thomas A. Finholt, Ann Arbor 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
 Michigan Radio 
 School of Information 
 University Musical Society 

13,229 

 
Amy O. Finzi, New York, New York 
 Student Life 

20,000 

 
Flint River Watershed Coalition, Flint 
 University of Michigan-Flint 
  Research 

10,000 

 
Food Allergy Research & Education, New York, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

75,000 
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Ford Motor Company, Dearborn 
 College of Engineering 
  Student Support 

10,000 

 
Stephen And Rosamund Forrest Family Foundation, Wilmington, Delaware 
 University Musical Society 

10,000 

 
The Samuel & Jean Frankel Foundation, Troy 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Samuel and Jean Frankel Cardiovascular Center Flex Support 

Fund 
  The Samuel and Jean Frankel Cardiovascular Center Fund 

2,500,000 

 
Samuel & Jean Frankel Support Foundation of the United Jewish 
Foundation of Metro Detroit, Bloomfield Hills 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Maxine and Stuart Frankel Organ Bank Initiative Fund 
  Maxine and Stuart Frankel Pediatric Sepsis Research Fund 

62,453 

 
Friedman Family Charitable Trust of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, 
Cincinnati, Ohio 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Student Support 

10,000 

 
Alec D. Gallimore, Ann Arbor 
 College of Engineering 
  Student Support 

24,166 

 
Kerry A. Galvin, Houston, Texas 
 Clements Library 
 Law School 

21,000 

 
GE Foundation, Boston, Massachusetts 
 For employee matching gifts 

23,568 

 
Kevin & Angela Gilligan Fund at Schwab Charitable, San Francisco, 
California 
 College of Engineering 
  Kevin M. and Angela H. Gilligan Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
William B. Ginsberg, New York, New York 
 Student Life 
 University of Michigan 

496,976 

 
Google, Inc., Mountain View, California 
 School of Information 
  Research 

65,000 
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Kevin D. Grant, Birmingham 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Michigan Hockey Scholarship Legacy Fund 

20,000 

 
Rochelle Alpert and Steven Greenwald Family Fund of the Schwab 
Charitable Fund, San Francisco, California 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Red Berenson Ice Hockey Scholarship Fund 
 Law School 
  Alpert-Greenwald Scholarship Fund 

11,000 

 
The Grobar Family Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, 
Ohio 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Frank Morris Memorial Award Fund 

50,000 

 
Philip A. Hadley Foundation of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, 
Ohio 
 Student Life 
  Student Support 

10,000 

 
Gwen Haggerty-Bearden, Howell 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Coach Carr Mountaintop Experience Fund 

10,000 

 
David P. Harris Estate 
 Clements Library 

250,000 

 
Healthwell Foundation, Germantown, Maryland 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

75,000 

 
Leona M. & Harry B. Helmsley Charitable Trust, New York, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 

100,000 

 
David J. Herzig, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Radio 
 University Musical Society 

18,059 

 
Bruce A. Hiler, Arlington, Virginia 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  Skylar Herbert Memorial Scholarship Fund 

100,000 

 
Geoffrey Ho, Princeton, New Jersey 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  Nelson Huai Zhu '40 and Fifille S. Ho Family Scholarship Fund 

25,000 

 
Ryan J. Hoadley, New York, New York 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Ryan Hoadley Family Scholarship Fund 

15,000 
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Jean M. Holland, Ann Arbor 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Michigan Hockey Scholarship Legacy Fund 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Frederick Richard Holland, M.D., Endowed Scholarship Fund 
  Heinz C. Prechter Bipolar Research Fund 
  Other Support 

11,862 

 
Robert B. Holzer, DeMarest, New Jersey 
 Penny W. Stamps School of Art and Design 
  Holzer Family International Study Fund 

12,500 

 
Hoosier Cancer Research Network, Indianapolis, Indiana 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

20,447 

 
The Hope Foundation, Ann Arbor 
 College of Pharmacy 
  Research 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

110,108 

 
Jamie B. Horowitz, Old Westbury, New York 
 School of Kinesiology 
  Jamie and Eric Horowitz Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
James S. House and Wendy Fisher House Fund of the Fidelity Charitable 
Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
 Institute for Social Research 
  Robert F. Schoeni Research Professorship Fund 

50,000 

 
The James S. House Charitable Fund of the Vanguard Charitable Fund, 
Warwick, Rhode Island 
 Institute for Social Research 
  Robert F. Schoeni Research Professorship Fund 

50,000 

 
Indian Trail Charitable Foundation, Inc., New York, New York 
 University Musical Society 

87,000 

 
Timothy R. Johnson, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Radio 
 University Musical Society 

52,885 

 
Deborah M. Jones, Hastings On Hudson, New York 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Sobczak-Jones Family Scholarship Fund 

10,000 
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Thomas C. Jones, Ann Arbor 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Thomas C. Jones Center for BBA Education Endowed Fund 
  Other Support 

100,020 

 
Juvenile Diabetes Research Foundation, New York, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

10,130 

 
Paul Kaminski Charitable Trust of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, 
Cincinnati, Ohio 
 University of Michigan 
  The President's Fund 

10,000 

 
Andrew F. Kaminsky, Rye Brook, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Richards, Polatsch and Weingard Memorial Scholarship Fund 

12,500 

 
Bonnie K. Kellogg, Seattle, Washington 
 Law School 
  The Steven Fetter Fund 

20,976 

 
Thomas C. Kinnear, Ann Arbor 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Thomas Kinnear Professorship Fund 
 University Musical Society 

17,000 

 
Kizziah Family Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
 Student Life 
  Kizziah Family Scholarship Fund 
  Other Support 

35,000 

 
Kohn Charitable Trust, Chapel Hill, North Carolina 
 Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 
  Hermann and Amalie Kohn Professorship of Social Justice and 

Social Policy Fund 

100,000 

 
Keith A. Kooper, Wyckoff, New Jersey 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Keith and Abbe Kooper Family Scholarship Fund 

25,000 

 
Kresge Foundation, Troy 
 University of Michigan-Dearborn 

11,000 

 
Kuck Family Fund of the Bessemer National Gift Fund, Woodbridge, New 
Jersey 
 College of Engineering 
  David J. Kuck Ph.D. Dissertation Prize in Computer Science and 

Engineering Fund 

30,000 
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Oktay Kurbanov, Greenwich, Connecticut 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Kurbanov Family Scholarship Fund 
  Other Support 

40,000 

 
Andy and Ellyn Lansing Family Gift Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift 
Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Andy and Ellyn Lansing Internship Fund 
  Andy and Ellyn Lansing Leader-Scholar Award Fund 

35,000 

 
Chi Ping Lau, Hong Kong 
 College of Engineering 
  Martin and Millie Lau Scholarship Fund 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Martin and Millie Lau Internship Fund 
  Martin and Millie Lau Scholarship Fund 

251,624 

 
Artis M. Leabo, Seattle, Washington 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Thomas Leabo Memorial Fund 

39,476 

 
Shelly Leavell Charitable Fund, San Clemente, California 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

25,000 

 
The LeBrun Family Trust, Newport Coast, California 
 Law School 
  Richard LeBrun Scholarship Fund 

25,000 

 
Irving G. Leon, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 

15,000 

 
Matthew B. Lester, Bloomfield Hills 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Student Support 

25,000 

 
Leon J. Level, Scottsdale, Arizona 
 Alumni Association 
  Camp Michigania 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  Leon J. Level Charitable Scholarship Fund 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 

26,000 

 
Lexus Pursuit of Potential, Princeton, New Jersey 
 For employee matching gifts 

10,000 

 
Xiao Liang, Kowloon, Hong Kong Island, Hong Kong 
 Michigan Medicine 

10,322 
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Susan C. Longo, Evanston, Illinois 
 A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 
  Longo Competition Fund 

15,000 

 
Thomas A. Lozser, Novi 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Sophie's Place Fund 

10,000 

 
Magna International Inc., Aurora, Ontario, Canada 
 University of Michigan-Dearborn 

10,000 

 
Edward M. Magnus, Glenview, Illinois 
 Michigan Medicine 
  ChadTough Fund 
 University of Michigan 

40,000 

 
Malkin Family Philanthropic Fund of the Jewish Federation of Metropolitan 
Chicago, Chicago, Illinois 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 

50,000 

 
Sandra J. Mann, San Diego, California 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Sandra J. Mann Fund 
   Charitable remainder unitrust 

625,000 

 
Andrew W. Marcus, Greenwich, Connecticut 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 

10,503 

 
John W. Marien Estate 
 College of Pharmacy 
  John W. Marien Estate Fund 

74,113 

 
Natalie Matovinovic Estate 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Josip Matovinovic Endowed Clinical Med Fellowship Fund 

950,000 

 
Leslie E. Matson Estate 
 College of Engineering 

82,979 

 
Mary J. Matson Estate 
 College of Engineering 

51,507 

 
Meals on Wheels America, Arlington, Virginia 
 Michigan Medicine 

25,000 

 
The Andrew W. Mellon Foundation, New York, New York 
 A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 
  Research 

47,315 
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Carolyn P. Mertz, Hanover, New Hampshire 
 School for Environment and Sustainability 
  Peter C. and Carolyn P. Mertz Endowed Erb Fellowship Fund 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Peter C. and Carolyn P. Mertz Endowed Erb Fellowship Fund 

246,890 

 
Michigan Health Endowment Fund, Brighton 
 Michigan Medicine 

51,215 

 
Microsoft Corporation, Redmond, Washington 
 College of Engineering 
  Student Support 
 For employee matching gifts 

53,213 

 
Milliman, Seattle, Washington 
 School of Public Health 
  Research 

10,000 

 
Jason S. Mironov, Menlo Park, California 
 Student Life 
  Yuna and Sewon Kang Leadership Engagement Scholarship 

Fund 

10,000 

 
Monroe-Brown Foundation, Kalamazoo 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Stephen M. Ross Athletic Campus Fund 

125,000 

 
Moondance Foundation, Newport, United Kingdom 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Engelhardt LSA Opportunity Hub Fund 

115,000 

 
Charles Stewart Mott Foundation, Flint 
 University of Michigan-Flint 

100,000 

 
National College Advising Corps, Chapel Hill, North Carolina 
 University of Michigan 

296,407 

 
National Geographic Partners, LLC, Washington, District of Columbia 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

29,900 

 
Norah N. Naughton, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 

20,249 

 
Craig H. Neilsen Foundation, Encino, California 
 Institute for Social Research 
  Research 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
  Other Support 

267,322 
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Eric M. Nemeth, Plymouth 
 University of Michigan-Dearborn 

10,000 

 
NSF International, Ann Arbor 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 

12,500 

 
Daniel Edward Offutt III Charitable Trust, Sarasota, Florida 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Daniel E. Offutt, III Chairship of Psychiatry Fund 

1,250,000 

 
Open Philanthropy Project, San Francisco, California 
 Life Sciences Institute 
  Research 

348,000 

 
Allison Ostow, Scarsdale, New York 
 University of Michigan 

25,000 

 
David and Lucile Packard Foundation, Los Altos, California 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Schindler Packard Foundation Fellowship Award Fund 
  The David and Lucile Packard Foundation Fellowship Fund 
  Research 

350,000 

 
Pappendick Family Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, 
Ohio 
 Museum of Art 
  Gervais Pappendick Family Exhibition Fund 
  Gervais Pappendick Family Internship Fund 

350,000 

 
Claudia Parcells, Boise, Idaho 
 School of Nursing 
  Claudia Parcells Scholarship Fund 

10,007 

 
J.W. Patterson Foundation Inc., Lexington, Kentucky 
 Student Life 

12,500 

 
Pediatric Brain Tumor Foundation of the United States, Inc., Asheville, 
North Carolina 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

209,844 

 
The Pennington Higgins Fund of the Goldman Sachs Philanthropy Fund, 
Albany, New York 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Aaron and Jaime Harris Go Blue! Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
Vascular and Endovascular Surgery Society, Beverly, Massachusetts 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

12,500 
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Jeffrey M. Petrash, Bethesda, Maryland 
 Law School 
  John Winfield Close Law Scholarship Fund 

25,001 

 
Pfizer, Inc., New York, New York 
 School of Public Health 
  Research 

25,000 

 
PhRMA Foundation, Washington, District of Columbia 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

50,000 

 
M. Harry & Wanda Piper Fund at Community Foundation of Greater Flint, 
Flint 
 University of Michigan-Flint 
  Piper SEHS Curriculum Lab Expendable Fund 
  Wanda L. and M. Harry Piper Scholarship Endowment Fund 

10,696 

 
PNC Financial Services Group, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 
 Michigan Medicine 

20,000 

 
Michael R. Pollard, Chevy Chase, Maryland 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Michael and Penelope Pollard Scholarship Fund 

27,906 

 
PPG Industries Foundation, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 
 College of Engineering 
  Student Support 
  Other Support 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Student Support 
  Other Support 

100,000 

 
Scott L. Pranger, Spring Lake 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Scott L. Pranger ALS Clinic Fund 

234,825 

 
Prayers From Maria Foundation, Bay Village, Ohio 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

40,000 

 
Qualcomm Incorporated, San Diego, California 
 College of Engineering 
 For employee matching gifts 

250,500 

 
Ruth & Raymond Reister Charitable Trust, Sioux Falls, South Dakota 
 Student Life 
  Ruth Alkema Reister Fund 

25,000 
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Research Corporation for Science Advancement, Tucson, Arizona 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

100,000 

 
The Peter W. Riehl 2006 IRREV Family Trust, Brookline, Massachusetts 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Riehl Family Scholarship Fund 

30,000 

 
Douglas E. Ringel, Washington, District of Columbia 
 University of Michigan 
  The President's Fund 

12,325 

 
Roberts Family Foundation, Grosse Pointe Farms 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Roberts Family Scholarship Fund 

300,000 

 
Robertson Family Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, 
Ohio 
 College of Engineering 
  Van Vlack Undergraduate Laboratory Equipment Fund 
  Other Support 

10,000 

 
Richard H. Rogel, Scottsdale, Arizona 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Rogel Cancer Center Fund 

401,078 

 
Elyce J. Rotella, Ann Arbor 
 Institute for Social Research 
  Robert F. Schoeni Research Professorship Fund 
 Michigan Radio 

10,350 

 
Sharon M. Ryan Estate 
 College of Pharmacy 

101,474 

 
Kyle J. Sable, Charlotte, North Carolina 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  Kyle and Allison Sable Family Fund 

10,000 

 
Russell Sage Foundation, New York, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Research 

85,960 

 
Kenneth A. Samet, Bethesda, Maryland 
 Michigan Medicine 
  David Fox, M.D. Professorship in Rheumatology Fund 

12,500 
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Nina and Julian Sandler Charitable Trust of The Fidelity Charitable Gift 
Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Stephen M. Ross Athletic Campus Fund 

20,000 

 
Michael Santicchia, Dearborn 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
 Michigan Medicine 

30,500 

 
Sarcoma Alliance for Research Through Collaboration, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

35,099 

 
Saudi Arabian Cultural Mission, Fairfax, Virginia 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Student Support 

153,247 

 
Shirley K. Schlafer Foundation, Birmingham 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Valerie Castle Opipari, M.D. Professorship Fund 

1,250,000 

 
Serras Family Charitable Fund of the American Endowment Foundation, 
Hudson, Ohio 
 University Musical Society 

10,000 

 
Seva Foundation, Berkeley, California 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

57,274 

 
Donald R. Shepherd Trust, Rancho Santa Fe, California 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Donald R. Shepherd Graduate Fellowship Fund 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Donald R. Shepherd Michigan Marching Band Fellowship Award 

Fund 
  Donald R. Shepherd Scholarship in Musical Theatre Fund 
  James Tapia Marching Band Scholarship Fund 
  Jeffrey Grogan Marching Band Scholarship Fund 
  Jerry M. Luckhardt Marching Band Scholarship Fund 
  John D. Pasquale Marching Band Scholarship Fund 

396,000 

 
Silicon Laboratories, Inc., Austin, Texas 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

40,000 

 
Carl P. Simon, Gregory 
 School of Public Health 
  Jacquez Koopman Simon Longini Complex Systems 

Epidemiology Scholarship Fund 
 University Musical Society 

14,900 
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The Simons Foundation, New York, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

287,883 

 
Sinai Medical Staff Foundation, Southfield 
 Michigan Medicine 

11,000 

 
Sky Foundation, Inc., Bloomfield Hills 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

50,000 

 
Candis J. Stern, Las Cruces, New Mexico 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
 Museum of Art 
  Helmut and Candis Stern Curatorial Fund 

11,000 

 
Joel Stolz, North Palm Beach, Florida 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

10,000 

 
The Edna Bailey Sussman Fund, Fairfield, Connecticut 
 School for Environment and Sustainability 
  Student Support 

21,000 

 
Sweeney Charitable Foundation, Evanston, Illinois 
 Office of Research 

40,000 

 
John W. Sweetland Estate 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Shorey Peterson Professorship in Industrial Organization Fund 

125,000 

 
Robert M. Swiller, Wayzata, Minnesota 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Swiller Family Scholarship Fund 

15,000 

 
Richard Tam Foundation, Las Vegas, Nevada 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Richard Tam Foundation Bipolar Research Fund 
  Tam Precision Health Bipolar Collaboration Fund 
  Tam Professorship Fund 

996,000 

 
John Templeton Foundation, West Conshohocken, Pennsylvania 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

378,974 
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Thakore Family Charitable Giving Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, 
Cincinnati, Ohio 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Thakore Family Scholarship Fund in Memory of Chandresh 

Thakore 

20,000 

 
The Spencer Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
 School of Education 
  Research 

221,108 

 
TIAA, New York, New York 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

25,000 

 
Susan E. Tompkins, Grosse Pointe 
 Michigan Medicine 
  G. Michael Deeb, M.D., Professorship Fund 

10,000 

 
The Simon Touchan Foundation of the Gift Funds Canada, Kingston, 
Ontario, Canada 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Student Support 

10,000 

 
U of M Club of Washington, D.C., Washington, District of Columbia 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  Samuel L. Chappell Family UMDC Endowment Fund 

25,000 

 
The U.S. Russia Foundation, Washington, District of Columbia 
 Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 
  Research 

25,000 

 
University of Michigan Credit Union, Ann Arbor 
 Museum of Art 
 University Musical Society 

300,000 

 
Lana Valenta, Dallas, Texas 
 Michigan Medicine 
  William N. Kelley, M.D. Professorship Fund 

25,000 

 
Valenti Foundation, Bloomfield Hills 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Heinz C. Prechter Bipolar Research Fund 

30,000 

 
Parag M. Vora, Scarsdale, New York 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Glenn E. 'Bo' Schembechler Endowed Football Scholarship Fund 

10,000 
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George A. Wade, Boise, Idaho 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Student Support 
 Michigan Medicine 
  George Wade Fund for Orthopaedic Research 
 School of Kinesiology 
  Andrew J. Kozar Graduate Grant Fund 

14,000 

 
Thomas Wakefield and Mary Wakefield Fund at Schwab Charitable, San 
Francisco, California 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Conrad and Caroline Jobst Research Professorship Fund 

10,000 

 
Jeffrey D. Warner, Novi 
 University of Michigan 
  The President's Fund 
   Charitable gift annuity 

20,000 

 
Margaret L. Waterman Alumnae Group, Ann Arbor 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  AA Alumnae Club - Waterman Group Scholarship Fund 
  Waterman Endowed Scholarship Fund 

40,000 

 
WellCare Health Plans, Inc., Tampa, Florida 
 Michigan Medicine 

25,000 

 
Robert J. Wilensky, Washington, District of Columbia 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 

10,000 

 
Judy and Fred Wilpon Family Foundation, Inc., Great Neck, New York 
 University of Michigan 

10,000 

 
Ilona L. Wozniak, Ann Arbor 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Wozniak Family Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
Dawson Yee, Medina, Washington 
 College of Engineering 
  Dawson and Wendy (dec.) Yee Research Fund 

11,000 

 
S.K. Yee Foundation, New York, New York 
 Law School 
  S.K. Yee Law Scholarship Fund 

50,000 

 
Joanne Zaiac and Robert D. Coven Charitable Fund of the Jewish 
Communal Fund, New York, New York 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Student Support 

50,000 
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Barbara S. Zitzewitz Trust, Novi 
 Michigan Radio 
 University of Michigan-Dearborn 
  Dr. Paul Zitzewitz Memorial Scholarship for Student Research 

Fund 
  Other Support 

10,065 

 
Chan Zuckerberg Initiative of the Silicon Valley Community Foundation, 
Palo Alto, California 
 Michigan Medicine 

190,875 
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ADDITIONAL GIFTS RANGING FROM $5,000 TO $9,999 
 
Steven E. Afshar, La Jolla, California 
Macksood A. Aftab, Flushing 
Christine A. Alcantara, Grosse Pointe Shores 
Mary B. Allan, Grand Rapids 
Alyssa Altman Foundation of the Bank of America Charitable Gift Fund, Boston, 

Massachusetts 
American College of Surgeons, Chicago, Illinois 
American Muslim Community Services, Flint 
Anonymous Donor  
Anonymous Donor  
Melissa C. Balentine, Palo Alto, California 
Bank of America Foundation, Charlotte, North Carolina 
Damian R. Beil, Ann Arbor 
Lawrence D. Bell, Rhinebeck, New York 
Melissa A. Bradley, McLean, Virginia 
David S. Brose, Kalamazoo 
John M. Brown, Mukwonago, Wisconsin 
Bulldog Ventures, Ltd., Brooklyn, New York 
Edward C. Cady, Ann Arbor 
The Valerie and David Canter Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
Michael & Stephanie Chang Fund of the Goldman Sachs Philanthropy Fund, Albany, New 

York 
Clayton & McKervey, P.C., Southfield 
Colwell Family Fund of the San Diego Foundation, San Diego, California 
Albert J. & Margaret H. Coudron UMMA - African Collection Fund of the Ann Arbor Area 

Community Foundation, Ann Arbor 
Deloitte - Chicago, Chicago, Illinois 
Dentsply Sirona Inc., York, Pennsylvania 
Wendy Dodson, Jackson, Wyoming 
Elysian Energy, Laurel, Maryland 
Angela Evangelinos, Northville 
Daniel E. Feder, Ann Arbor 
Samuel L. Feder, McLean, Virginia 
Stephen E. Frank, Reno, Nevada 
Beverley B. Geltner, Ann Arbor 
Thea G. Glicksman, Ann Arbor 
Frank L. & Helen Gofrank Foundation, Oakland Township 
Amy R. and Jeremy S. Goldberg Philanthropic Fund of the Cleveland Foundation, 

Cleveland, Ohio 
Jeffrey and Amy Goldsmith Charitable Fund of the Morgan Stanley Global Impact 

Funding Trust, Inc., Purchase, New York 
Elizabeth N. Goodenough, Ann Arbor 
Stephen E. Gorman, Prosper, Texas 
Grand Circus Detroit, Detroit 
Gratitude Sharing Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
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Sondra M. Gunn, Ann Arbor 
Marlys J. Hamill, Ann Arbor 
Mary and Kathleen Harriman Foundation, New York, New York 
Eric Hartwell Foundation, Brighton 
Brian A. Hazlett, Ann Arbor 
Healthcare DME, Ypsilanti 
Henson-Sauer Account at the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
Michael Hetzman, Mount Pleasant 
Peter F. Holland, Los Gatos, California 
John W. Holmes, Eastpointe 
Jeanette & Jeff Hoopes Charitable Gift Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, 

Cincinnati, Ohio 
Horing Family Fund of the Jewish Communal Fund, New York, New York 
Timothy M. Jackson, Crystal Lake, Illinois 
Brett D. Jaffe, New York, New York 
William A. Johnson, Chicago, Illinois 
Shawn P. Johnston, Anchorage, Alaska 
Ellen S. Katz, Phoenix, Arizona 
Fort Street Dentistry, Lincoln Park 
Kiwanis of Michigan Foundation, Mason 
KLA Corporation, Milpitas, California 
Thomas D. Koepsell, Seattle, Washington 
The Kroger Company, Cincinnati, Ohio 
Leonard J. Kujawa, Atlanta, Georgia 
Wendy W. Lawrence, Ann Arbor 
Craig Lipsay, Scarsdale, New York 
Lumeris Solutions Company, LLC, Maryland Heights, Missouri 
The Marsilje Foundation, Holland 
Martin Family Foundation, Ann Arbor 
Sally A. Martin, Ann Arbor 
Sara L. Mayes, New York, New York 
The June and Cecil McDole Charitable Fund, Bloomfield Hills 
Dennis P. McGill, Rye, New York 
Michigan Opera Theatre, Detroit 
Gunalan Nadarajan, Ann Arbor 
Paul and Kathryn Nightingale Family Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Boston, 

Massachusetts 
Beatrice T. Oshika, Santa Barbara, California 
Barbara T. Oyler Estate  
Peter E. Parker, Mattawan 
Passion for Life Organization, Commerce Township 
David W. Pitsch, Bellevue, Washington 
Richard W. Pogue, Cleveland, Ohio 
Eleanor W. Pollack, Ann Arbor 
Andrea Robb fund at Schwab Charitable, San Francisco, California 
Daniel M. Romero, Ann Arbor 
Kenneth L. Rosenblood, Los Angeles, California 
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Glenn A. Rossman, Poway, California 
Judith D. Rumelhart, Ann Arbor 
William B. Sailer, San Diego, California 
Richard N. Sarns, Ann Arbor 
Frederick C. Schafrick, Washington, District of Columbia 
Michael A. Schwartz, Arlington Heights, Illinois 
The Schwartz/Zimmerman Fund of the Cleveland Foundation, Cleveland, Ohio 
Scleroderma Research Foundation, San Francisco, California 
Anne D. Slade, Holland 
Stanley Smith Horticultural Trust, Corte Madera, California 
Hanna Song, Ann Arbor 
Mark W. Sosa-Kibby, Kenosha, Wisconsin 
Starr Family Charitable Fund of the Foundation for the Charlotte Jewish Community, 

Charlotte, North Carolina 
Heather J. Stopnik, New York, New York 
Karen R. Stutz, Ann Arbor 
Edward D. Surovell, Ann Arbor 
Roger D. Sutton, Kalamazoo 
James Thomas, Dyer, Indiana 
Bruce G. Tuchman, White Plains, New York 
Mark A. Van Sumeren, Ann Arbor 
Connie M. Verhagen, Norton Shores 
Kevin M. Vernick, Chicago, Illinois 
W3R Consulting, Southfield 
Kay E. Watnick, Birmingham 
Brian Willen, Ann Arbor 
The Jon and Sandra Willen TR U/A DTD 12/12/13 Fund of the Vanguard Charitable Gift 

Fund, Warwick, Rhode Island 
John and Christine Willig Fund of The Catholic Foundation, Columbus, Ohio 
Robert C. Wilson, Reston, Virginia 
Wolberg Family Gift Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
William H. Wolpert, Boulder, Colorado 
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NON-MONETARY GIFTS-IN-KIND $5,000 AND OVER 
 
Sidney C. Kleinman, Chicago, Illinois 

This gift consists of forty-eight works of Inuit art, for the benefit of the Museum of Art. 
 
Daniel A. Redstone, West Bloomfield 

This gift consists of five-thousand-four-hundred-eleven 35mm slides, taken by U-M 
Alumnus, Louis Redstone, for the benefit of the University Libraries. 
 

Allen Roberts, Los Angeles, California 
This gift consists of nine works of African art, for the benefit of the Museum of Art. 

 
Paula L. Sidman, Newton, Massachusetts 

This gift consists of the bronze sculpture “Sfera” by Arnaldo Pomodoro, for the benefit of 
the Museum of Art. 

 
Richard K. Thomas, Potomac, Maryland 

This gift consists of a Revolutionary War soldier’s pocket diary, kept from August to 
September 1776, for the benefit of Clements Library. 
 

Toyota Motor North America Research & Development, Ann Arbor 
This gift consists of five-thousand face shields, for the benefit of Michigan Medicine. 

 
Toyota Research Institute, Inc., Ann Arbor 

This gift consists of three-thousand-nine-hundred-seventy-six PPE face shields, for the 
benefit of Michigan Medicine. 
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